Opinions About Cap Rock Rate Increase

We first tested the rate increase number Cap Rock is putting out, telling respondents
that “Cap Rock Energy has asked for what they say is a 14.45% overall rate increase
this spring. They say this would mean about a 7% increase for residential users.”
Only 9.6% supported (9.1%) or strongly supported (0.5%) this rate increase. 84%

opposed (31.9%) or strongly opposed (52.1%—over half!) the rate increase. 1.2% said it
would depend and 5.2% didn’t know. (See Figure 4.)

Rate Increase Support

O Strongly support/Support
O Strongly oppose/Oppose
ODepend

8Don't know

5.2%
1.2%

Figure 4

84% to 9.6% is pretty overwhelming opposition, and this opposition stays overwhelming
in all demographic groups, including even stockholders, who in theory stand to profit
from an increase. Only in the smaller (about one-third of our respondents) group with a
favorable impression of Cap Rock does it shift somewhat: 23.5% of this group support
the rate increase, and 64.9% oppose it—still very strong opposition, but not quite so
fierce as in every other group. Among those with an unfavorable impression of Cap
Rock, 98.8% oppose the rate increase.

We asked the very small group (39 people) who supported the rate increase whether
they “feel strongly enough in your position to write a letter or otherwise contact
the PUC to support the rate increase?” Only 17.9% said yes, while 71.8% said no. (5.1%
said "maybe” and 5.1% didn’t know.) Because this group is so small the margin of error
is quite high, but this number makes it clear that the group that supports the rate
increase does not feel strongly enough to contact the PUC.

We told this same small group who supported the rate increase that “Others say that
the Cap Rock rate increase for residential users will actually be 16.13%. If that's the
case, would you still support the rate increase?” This argument had a strong effect:
43.6% of those who initially supported the rate increase said that in that case, they
would not support the increase. 35.9% said they would still support it. 5.1% said it would
depend, and 15.4% didn’t know. Bearing in mind, again, that with such a small group the
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margin of error is high, it is still significant that almost half of the rate increase supporters
would oppose the increase under this changed circumstance. (See Figure 5.)

Higher Rate Increase Support

43.6%

OYes

QONo

O Depends
15.4% O Don't know

Figure 5

In contrast, when we asked the much larger group who opposed the rate increase if
they felt strongly enough to contact the PUC, the results were quite different. 60.6%
said they did feel strongly enough to contact the PUC to voice their opposition. Only
24.7% said they did not. (11.2% said "maybe” and 3.5% didn't know.) (See Figure 6.)

Support/Oppose Rate Increase Enough to Contact PUC

71.8%

OYes

QNo

* [T Maybe

0 Don't know

17.9%

51% 5.1%

Supporters Opposers
Figure 6

The tendency to be willing to speak up against the rate increase rose somewhat with
income, and was stronger in the Stanton/Lone Wolf Division (70.7%) than those in the
McCulloch Division (50.9%).

SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docket No. 28813
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers Association 's Responses
10 the Second Set of Requests for Information by Cap
Rock Energy Corporation

EXHIBIT "C" Page 53




And among those with an unfavorable impression of Cap Rock who also oppose the rate
increase (which is most of them), 75.4% are willing to contact the PUC to say so.

SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docket No. 28813
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers Association's Responses
to the Second Set of Requests for Information by Cap
Rock Energy Corporation

EXHIBIT "C" Page 54



Effectiveness of Arguments For and Against Rate Increase
We tested three sets of arguments for and against the rate increase.

First, we told respondents that “Some people say that wealthy special interests
recently changed the law to put Cap Rock under PUC regulation, and now Cap Rock
must raise rates to cover increased costs of regulation. Others say that Cap Rock has
been mismanaged and pays huge bonuses to upper management, and that's why
they want to raise rates. Which comes closer to your opinion?”

The results reflect badly on Cap Rock, as 56% chose “mismanaged and pays huge

bonuses.” Only 20% chose “need to cover costs of regulation.” 2.2% said it depends and
21.7% said they did not know. (See Figure 7.)

Cover Costs of Regulation vs. Mismanagement

O Need to cover costs
L Mismanaged
ODepends

ODon't know

21.7%

2.2%

Figure 7

Men were much more likely to say the company had been mismanaged (63.5%) than
women (50%). Those with incomes above $50,000 were more likely to say it had been
mismanaged as well. (Women and lower income people were slightly more likely to
mention the need to cover regulation costs, but were also more likely to say they didn't
know.) In the Stanton/Lone Wolf Division, 68.4% mentioned mismanagement and only
17.2% mentioned the need to cover regulation costs. In the McCulloch Division, 44.8%
mentioned mismanagement and 22.4% the need to cover regulation costs (a full 30.7%
of those in the McCulloch Division did not know).

Even among those with a favorable impression of Cap Rock, 31.7% said the company
had been mismanaged, while 34.5% of this group said they need to cover costs. Among
those with an unfavorable impression, 80.5% said it had been mismanaged and only
8.9% said they need to cover regulation costs.
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In our next question, we described different arguments being used by both sides of the
debate, saying, “Some people say that Cap Rock only wants to increase residential rates
by 7%--about the cost of a pizza a month for most homes, which won't be too much
of a burden. Others say that Cap Rock is already charging its customers 20%-30%
more than other electric customers in Texas, and they shouldn’t go higher still. Which
comes closer to your opinion?”

An overwhelming 76.3% chose the option that Cap Rock is already charging too much

and shouldn't go higher. Only 11.1% agreed that 7% would not be much of a burden.
(0.7% said it would depend, and 11.9% didn’'t know.) (See Figure 8.)

Residential Rate Increase

E7% not much burden

O Too much, shouldn't go higher
ODepends

ODon't know

11.9%

Figure 8

Belief that rates were already too high rose with income, from 69.8% for those in the
lowest income group to 88.9% in the highest. In the Stanton/Lone Wolf Division, 82.4%
said rates are too high, compared to 70.8% in the McCulloch Division (where they were
more likely to say “don't know."”} Even among Cap Rock stockholders, 68.9% said rates
were already too high, and among non-stockholders 82.3% said so. And even 53.8% of
those with a favorable impression of Cap Rock said rates were already too high
(compared to 94.1% of those with an unfavorable impression).

To test another of Cap Rock’s messages, we reminded respondents that “Cap Rock
Energy, in a newspaper advertisement explaining why they need the rate increase, says
it's really just ‘a small group of wealthy, politically connected customers’ behind all the
complaining about Cap Rock’s rates, and those customers want to ‘keep their rates
artificially low by being subsidized by other rate classes.’”” We asked whether they
agreed or disagreed with that statement.

Only 14.6% said they agreed. 54.8% disagreed. 1.2% said it would depend, and 29.4%
didn’'t know. The “agree number stayed fairly steady throughout the crosstabs, with a few
consistent exceptions: high income respondents showed lower agreement (5.6%); those
with favorable Cap Rock ratings showed higher agreement (21.4%).(See Figure 9.)
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Small Group Wants to Keep Rates Artificially Low

54.8%

DOAgree
29.4% @ Disagree
O Depends
ODon't know

14.6%

1.2%

Figure 9

The “disagree” number showed more changes, usually in tandem with “don’t know.” For
example, in the Stanton/Lone Wolf Division, 67.9% disagreed, compared to 42.9% in the
MecCulloch Division. But those in the McCulloch Division are not more likely to agree;
they are 21 points more likely to say “don’t know.” Similarly, men are about ten points
more likely to disagree than women, while women show greater uncertainty. Cap Rock
has few strong defenders on this question (or elsewhere in the survey)—only some
groups who are less sure what they think of the company and this rate increase.
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Conclusion

Cap Rock Energy’s own customers do not have a particularly favorable view of the
company, which seems largely attributable to the fact that they feel they are being
overcharged (we saw no strong discontent with service.) Seven out of ten customers we
interviewed said the cost of service was too high, and more than half said they would
switch if they had an affordable opportunity to do so. 84% oppose the rate increase Cap

Rock is promoting.

Cap Rock’'s own arguments in support of the rate increase do not resonate with
customers. Customers do not accept that the rate increase is needed to cover costs of
being regulated by the PUC, nor that objections to the rate increase come from a small
group of wealthy users. Well over half attribute the requested rate increase to
mismanagement and high bonuses for company executives.

Even among those who do support Cap Rock’s rate increase, support is relatively tepid.
Only 17.9% said they felt strongly enough to contact the PUC to express their support. In
contrast, 60.6% of those who oppose the rate increase said they feel strongly enough to
contact the PUC. That's a remarkably high number, and a sign of how fierce customer
opposition to this rate increase is. '
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West Texas Energy Survey
June 2004
I'm going to name some groups and organizations involved in local electric utility issues. Please tell me whether your

impression of each is generally favorable, neutral, or generally unfavorable. You may not have heard of all of them; if
so, piease just tell me that.

4. St. Lawrence Cotton Growers Association

108; 26.7% Favorable
45:11.1% Neutral

7:1.7% Unfavorable
245, 60.5% Haven't heard of

Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 55.3%,224 |  447%, 181 17.4%, 69 |
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers
Assaciation
Favorable 26.7% 108 228% 51 315% 57 319% 22
Neutral 11.1% 45 98% 22 127% 23 58% 4
Unfavorable 17% 7 098% 2 28% 5 1.4% 1
Haven't heard of 80.5% 245 86.5% 149 53.0% 96 60.9% 42
Totais 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76_ 227%,90_ | ____407%, 161 __ 95.5%, 380
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers
Association
Favorable 342% 26 289% 26 20.5% 33 26.8% 102
Neutral 132% 10 122% 11 11.2% 18 113% 43
Unfavorable 0.0% 0 00% O 3.7% 6 1.6% 8
Haven't heard of 52.6% _42 58.9% _53 64.6% 104 60.3% _2_23
Totals 100.0% 78 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20.001 1o
American under $35,000
2.3%,9 . 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53_| 22.6%, 77 |
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers
Association
Favorable 222% 2 333% 3 9.4% 5 143% 11
Neutral 111% 1 00% O 9.4% 5 78% 6
Unfavorable 00% O 11.1% 1 1.9% 1 13% 1
Haven't heard of 66.7% 6 556% 5 79.2% 42 766% 59
Totals 100.0% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
WTX401 Montgomery & Associates Page 1
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income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 McCultoch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_| 21.8%, 74 15.9%, 54 | 52.3%, 212 |
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers
Association
Favorable 329% 27 29.7% 22 481% 26 98% 21
Neutral 85% 7 108% 8 148% 8 6.6% 14
Unfavorable 49% 4 00% O 1.9% 1 05% 1
Haven't heard of 53.7% 44 59.5% 44 352% 19 83.0% 176
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 _| 69.8%, 273_| 30.2%, 118 | 43.5%, 161
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers
Association
Favorable 451% 87 30.0% 82 220% 26 205% 33
Neutral 16.1% 31 121% 33 9.3% 11 155% 25
Unfavorable 31% 6 22% 6 08% 1 1.2% 2
Haven't heard of 358% 69 55.7% 152 67.8% 80 62.7% 101
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209_| 36.3%, 145_] 21.3%, 85_| 42.4%, 169
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers
Association
Favorable 316% 66 9.7% 14 15.3% 13 479% 81
Neutral 86% 18 13.1% 19 11.8% 10 95% 16
Unfavorabie 24% 5 14% 2 1.2% 1 24% 4
Haven't heard of 57.4% 120 759% 110 71.8% 61 402% 68
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39_| 89.7%, 340_|
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers
Association
Favorable 103% 4 30.0% 102
Neutral 179% 7 10.0% 34
Unfavorable 2.6% 1 18% 6
Haven't heard of 69.2% 27 58.2% 198
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
WTX401 Montgomery & Associates Page 2
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5. Cap Rock Energy

145, 35.8% Favorabie
85:21.0% Neutral

169, 41.7% Unfavorable
6;,1.5% Haven't heard of

Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 55.3%, 224  44.7%, 181 17.4%, 69 _|
Cap Rock Energy
Favorable 35.8% 145 39.3% 88 31.5% 57 29.0% 20
Neutral 210% 85 19.6% 44 27% 41 188% 13
Unfavorable 41.7% 169 393% 88 448% 81 522% 36
Haven't heard of 1.5% 6 18% 4 11% 2 0.0% 0
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76 _|] 22.7%,90_| " 40.7%, 161} 95.5%, 380_]
Cap Rock Energy
Favorable 19.7% 15 43.3% 39 416% 67 350% 133
Neutral 26.3% 20 189% 17 19.9% 32 205% 78
Unfavorable 53.9% 41 367% 33 35.4% 57 43.2% 164
Haven't heard of 0.0% 0 1.1% 1 31% _5 13% 5
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9_| 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53 | 22.6%, 77 _
Cap Rock Energy
Favorable 556% 5 44.4% 4 396% 21 468% 36
Neutral 3B3% 3 22% 2 321% 17 143% 11
Unfavorable 11.1% 1 333% 3 245% 13 35.1% 27
Haven't heard of 00% O 0.0% 0O 38% 2 39% 3
Totals 100.0% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
Income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82 | 21.8%, 74 ] 15.9%,54_ |  52.3%, 212_|
Cap Rock Energy
Favorable 39.0% 32 243% 18 296% 16 443% 94
Neutral 20.7% 17 23.0% 17 20.4% 11 259% 55
Unfavorable 402% 33 52.7% 39 50.0% 27 278% 59
Haven' heard of 0.0% 0 00% O 00% 0O 19% 4
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
WT X401 Montgomery & Associates
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Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 _| 69.8%, 273 30.2%, 118} 43.5%, 161_
Cap Rock Energy
Favorable 264% 51 355% 97 38.1% 45 41.0% 66
Neutral 155% 30 212% 58 18.6% 22 21.7% 35
Unfavorable 57.0% 110 429% 117 40.7% 48 36.0% 58
Haven't heard of 1.0% 2 0.4% 1 25% 3 12% 2
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutrai Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 _| 36.3%, 145 | 21.3%, 85| 42.4%, 169_|
Cap Rock Energy
Favorable 306% 64 100.0% 145 00% O 00% O
Neutral 208% 43 00% O 100.0% 85 0.0% O
* Unfavorable 469% 98 00% O 00% O 100.0% 169
Haven't heard of 19% 4 00% O 00% _0O 00% O
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39 | 89.7%, 340
Cap Rock Energy
Favorable 872% 34 276% 94
Neutral 51% 2 224% 76
Unfavorable 51% 2 49.1% 167
Haven't heard of 26% 1 09% 3
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
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6. Connie Hargrave, founder of Citizens United for Fair Energy Costs

33;8.1% Favorable 9,2.2% Unfavorable
37,9.1% Neutral 328; 80.5% Haven't heard of
Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 55.3%, 224 44 7%, 181_| 17 4%, 69_]
Connie Hararave :
Favorable 81% 33 7.6% 17 8.8% 16 159% 11
Neutral 91% 37 71% 16 11.6% 21 116% 8
Unfavorable 22% 9 22% 5 22% 4 00% O
Haven't heard of 80.5% 326 83.0% 186 77.3% 140 725% 50
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 B85+ White/Angio
19.2%, 76 _ 22.7%,90_| ____40.7%, 161_|  95.5%, 380_]
Connie Hargrave
Favorable 15.8% 12 4.4% 4 3.7% 6 7.9% 30
Neutrai 13.2% 10 8.7% 8 8.1% 13 9.2% 35
Unfavorable 1.3% 1 33% 3 31% 5 24% 9
Haven't heard of 69.7% 53 856% 77 85.1% 137 80.5% 306
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53 22.8%, 77 _
Connie Hargrave
Favorable 11.1% 1 22% 2 19% 1 26% 2
Neutral 00% O 00% 0 75% 4 52% 4
Unfavorable 0.0% O 00% O 75% 4 1.3% 1
Haven't heard of 889% 8 77.8% _7 83.0% ﬁ 809% 70
Totals 1000% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
Income Divisions
$35.001 to $50,001 o Over $75,000 McCulioch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24 1%, 82 | 21.8%, 74 | 15.9%, 54 |  52.3%, 212_|
Connie Hargrave
Favorable 85% 7 13.5% 10 16.7% 9 38% 8
Neutral 85% 7 13.5% 10 130% 7 6.6% 14
Unfavorable 1.2% 1 1.4% 1 00% O 1.4% 3
Haven't heard of 81.7% 67 71.6% 53 70.4% 38 88.2% 187
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
WTX401 Montgomery & Associates
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Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 | 69.8%, 273 30.2%, 118 43.5%, 161_|
Connie Hargrave
Favorable 130% 25 8.4% 23 8.5% 10 75% 12
Neutral 11.9% 23 9.2% 25 102% 12 6.2% 10
Unfavorable 31% 6 29% 8 08% 1 31% 5
Haven't heard of 72.0% 139 79.5% 217 80.5% S5 83.2% 134
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockhoider
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209_ 36.3%, 145 21.3%, 85 42.4%, 169 _
Connie Hargrave
Favorable 9.1% 19 28% 4 1.2% 1 16.6% 28
Neutral 120% 25 41% 6 141% 12 10.7% 18
Unfavorable 1.0% 2 41% 6 1.2% 1 12% 2
Haven't heard of 78.0% 163 89.0% 129 835% 71 71.6% 121
Totais 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39 _| 89.7%, 340
Connie Hargrave
Favorable 51% 2 8.8% 30
Neutral 51% 2 9.7% 33
Unfavorable 154% 6 09% 3
Haven't heard of 74.4% _2_9_ 80.6% 37_'4_1_
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
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7. TXU

145; 35.8% Favorable
173, 42.7% Neutral

30;7.4% Unfavorable
57:14.1% Haven't heard of

Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 553%, 224 ____44.7%, 181 17.4%, 69_
XU
Favorable 35.8% 145 328% 73 398% 72 33.3% 23
Neutral 42.7% 173 451% 101 398% 72 56.5% 39
Unfavorable 7.4% 30 76% 17 72% 13 58% 4
Haven't heard of 141% 57 147% 33 133% 24 43% 3
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
18.2%, 76 : 227%,90 | ______40.7%, 1611 95.5%, 380_|
TXU
Favorable 40.8% 31 300% 27 39.1% 63 35.8% 136
Neutral 36.8% 28 44.4% 40 366% 59 43.7% 166
Unfavorable 79% 6 15.6% 14 37% 6 7.4% 28
Haven't heard of 14.5% 11 100% 9 205% 33 13.2% 50
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
Amaerican under $35,000
2.3%, 9 _ 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53 | 22.6%, 77 _|
TXU
Favorable 44.4% 4 444% 4 321% 17 247% 19
Neutral 222% 2 0.0% 0 415% 22 455% 35
Unfavorable 111% 1 111% 1 132% 7 52% 4
Haven't heard of 22% 2 44.4% 4 132% 7 247% 19
Totals 1000% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
Income Divisions
$35,001 to $50.001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82| 21.8%, 74 _| 15.9%, 54 | _52.3%, 212 ]
XU
Favorable 378% 31 39.2% 29 63.0% 34 278% 59
Neutral 415% 34 446% 33 352% 19 47.2% 100
Unfavorable 73% 6 41% 3 1.9% 1 6.1% 13
Haven't heard of 13.4% 11 122% 9 00% _0 18.9% 40
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
WTX401 Montgomery & Associates
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Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%,193)  698%,273|  30.2%, 118 _43.5%, 161 |
TXU
Favorable 446% 86 37.4% 102 33.9% 40 379% 61
Neutral 378% 73 40.3% 110 4686% 55 39.1% 63
Unfavorable 88% 17 7.0% 19 8.5% 10 6.8% 11
Haven't heard of 88% 17 154% 42 11.0% 13 16.1% 26
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholider
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 | _ 36.3%, 145 21.3%,85|  42.4%, 169 |
XU
Favarable 368% 77 372% 54 22.4% 19 414% 70
Neutral 431% 90 39.3% 57 62.4% 53 361% 61
Unfavorable 8.1% 17 6.9% 10 35% 3 101% 17
Haven't heard of 120% 25 16.6% 24 11.8% 10 124% 21
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongiy Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%,39_|  89.7%, 340 |
TXU i
Favorahble 462% 18 359% 122
Neutral 282% 11 43.8% 149
Unfavorable 7.7% 3 7.6% 26
Haven't heard of 179% 7 126% 43
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
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8. Citizens United for Fair Energy Costs

65; 16.0% Favorable 5,1.2% Unfavorable
43: 10.6% Neutral 292: 72.1% Haven't heard of
Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 553%,224_ |  447%, 1811 _____17.4%, 69 _
Citizens United for Fair Energy
Costs
Favorable 16.0% 865 143% 32 182% 33 174% 12
Neutral 10.6% 43 7.6% 17 144% 26 101% 7
Unfavorable 1.2% 5 09% 2 1.7% 3 00% O
Haven't heard of 72.1% _2_92_ 77.2% 173 65.7% 119 725% 50
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76 _| 22.7%, 90_| 40.7%, 161_ 95.5%, 380
Citizens United for Fair Energy
Costs
Favorable 19.7% 15 15.6% 14 137% 22 158% 60
Neutral 15.8% 12 122% 11 7.5% 12 10.5% 40
Unfavorable 13% 1 33% 3 06% 1 11% 4
Haven't heard of 63.2% 48 68.9% 62 78.3% 126 72.6% 276
.Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%,9 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53 | 22.6%, 77
Citizens United for Fair Energy
Costs
Favorable 2% 2 222% 2 7.5% 4 9.1% 7
Neutral 1M11% 1 00% O 132% 7 52% 4
Unfavorable 00% O 11.1% 1 38% 2 00% O
Haven't heard of 66.7% 6 86.7% 6 75.5% 40 85.7% 66
Totals 1000% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
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Income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82 21.8%, 74 _] 15.9%, 54 | 52.3%, 212 |
Citizens United for Fair Energy
Costs
Favorable 171% 14 203% 15 278% 15 85% 18
Neutral 85% 7 18.9% 14 130% 7 9.4% 20
Unfavorable 1.2% 1 1.4% 1 00% O 1.4% 3
Havent heard of 732% 80 50.5% 44 58.3% _32 80.7% 171
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 | 89.8%, 273 ] 30.2%, 118 | 43.5%, 161
Citizens United for Fair Energy
Costs
Favorable 244% 47 16.8% 46 16.1% 19 9.9% 16
Neutrai 11.9% 23 10.3% 28 11.9% 14 11.2% 18
Unfavorable 1.0% 2 18% 5 0.0% O 19% 3
Haven't heard of 627% 121 71.1% 194 720% 85 77.0% 124
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 _| 36.3%, 145_| 21.3%, 85_| 42.4%, 169 |
Citizens United for Fair Energy
Costs
Favorable 215% 45 9.0% 13 7.1% 6 27.2% 46
Neutral 105% 22 76% 11 18.8% 16 89% 15
Unfavorable 1.0% 2 1.4% 2 2.4% 2 06% 1
Haven't heard of 67.0% 140 82.1% 119 718% 81 63.3% 107
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
.Support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39_ 89.7%, 340_|
Citizens United for Fair Energy
Costs
Favorable 51% 2 17.9% 61
Neutral 103% 4 103% 35
U 59 29 ‘
nfavorable 26% 1 12% 4 SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docker No. 28813
Haven't heard of 82.1% __§_2_ 70.6% ﬁo_ St. Lawrence Cotton Growers Association’s Responses
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340 10 the Second Set of Requests for Information by Cap
Rock Energy Corporation
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9. How would you rate your slectric service: excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

79; 19.5% Excellent 87,21.5% Only fair 4;,1.0% Don'tknow
193; 47.7% Good 42:10.4% Poor
Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 55.3%,224 3 44.7%, 181 ) 17.4%, €9
Electric service rating
Excellent 19.5% 79 218% 49 16.6% 30 116% 8
Good 47.7% 193 47.8% 107 475% 86 348% 24
Only fair 215% 87 205% 46 27% 41 31.9% 22
Poor 104% 42 9.4% 21 11.6% 21 188% 13
Don't know 1.0% 4 04% 1 17% 3 29% 2
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-5.4 55-64 65+ \White/Anglo
19.2%, 76 | 27%,90_|  407%, 161}  95.5%, 380
Electric service rating
Excellent 92% 7 244% 22 248% 40 18.7% 71
Good 50.0% 38 46.7% 42 528% 85 48.2% 183
Only fair 263% 20 211% 19 149% 24 21.6% 82
Poor 132% 10 78% 7 7.5% 12 10.5% 40
Don't know 13% 1 30% 0O 00% O 11% 4
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9 2.3%,9 15.6%, 53_| 22.6%, 77 _|
Electric service rating
Excellent 333% 3 333% 3 283% 15 195% 15
Good 44.4% 4 333% 3 358% 19 57.1% 44
Only fair 22% 2 111% 1 26% 12 14.3% 11
Poor 00% O 22% 2 113% 6 78% 6
Don't know 00% 0 00% O 19% 1 13% 1
Totals 1000% 9 1000% 9| 1000% 53 1000% 77
SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Ddcket No. 28813
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Income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 o Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82 | 21.8%, 74 _| 159%, 54 |  52.3%, 212 |
Electric service rating
Excellent 2586% 21 13.5% 10 148% 8 23.6% 50
Good 415% 34 500% 37 463% 25 48.1% 102
Only fair 207% 17 257% 19 22% 12 18.9% 40
Poor 122% 10 108% 8 14.8% 8 85% 18
Don't know 00% G 00% 0 1.9% 1 09% 2
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the-~ Yes
Wolf Division roadfliberal
47.7%, 193 69.8%, 273 _ 30.2%, 118_}_____43.5%, 161
Electric service rating
Excellent 15.0% 29 212% 58 16.1% 19 23.6% 38
Good 472% 91 451% 123 542% 64 49.7% 80
Only fair 24.4% 47 242% 66 14.4% 17 16.1% 26
Poor 12.4% 24 88% 24 136% 16 10.6% 17
Don't know 10% 2 07% 2 17% 2 00% 0
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 |  36.3%, 145 | 213%,85 ]  42.4%, 169
Electric service rating
Excellent 182% 38 400% 58 106% 9 59% 10
Good 46.4% 97 517% 75 576% 49 385% 65
Only fair 225% 47 83% 12 247% 21 32.0% 54
Poor 11.0% 23 00% O 47% 4 225% 38
Don't know 1.9% 4 00% 0 24% 2 12% 2
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose -
10.3%, 39§ 89.7%, 340 ]
Electric service rating '
Excellent 56.4% 22 135% 46
Good 385% 15 48.2% 164 SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docket No. 28813
Only fair 51% 2 250% 85 St. Lawrenc; gotton !?Gerti:::;;fﬁfsifc/ﬁ:;; 52%2;35
Poor 00% 0 121% 41 jgor(f'ke grfgf;r‘ Cs;:ofrathtm o
Don't know 00% O 12% 4
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340 EXHIBIT "C" Page 70
WTX401 Montgomery & Associates Page 12
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10. Would you describe the rates you pay for electricity now as too low, too high, or about right?

3;0.7% Too low 281, 69.4% Too high 113; 27.9% About right 8;2.0% Don'tknow
Overail Gender Age
Female Male 18-44 45.54
405 55.3%, 224 | _ 44.7%, 181 | 17.4%, 69 19.2%, 76 _|
Electricity rates
Too low 0.7% 3 09% 2 06% 1 1.4% 1 00% O
Too high 69.4% 281 68.8% 154 70.2% 127 75.4% 52 803% 61
About right 27.9% 113 28.1% 63 276% 50 21.7% 15 19.7% 15
Don't know 20% 8 22% 5 17% 3 14% 1 00% 0
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69 100.0% 76
Age Ethnicity
55-64 65+ White/Anglo Hispanic/Mexican | Other
American
227%,90_|  40.7%, 161  955%, 380 2.3%,9 2.3%, 9‘1
Electricity rates
Too low 11% 1 06% 1 05% 2 00% O 11.1% 1
Too high 66.7% 60 63.4% 102 70.0% 266 556% 5 556% 5
About right 30.0% 27 329% 53 27.4% 104 444% 4 333% 3
Don't know 22% 2 31% 5 21% 8 00% O 00% O
Totals 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380 100.0% 9 1000% 9
Income
$20.000 and $20,001 to $35.001 to $50.001 to Over $75,000
under $35,000 $50,000 $75,000
15.6%, 53 _| 22.6%, 77 | 24.1%, 82| 21.8%, 74_] 15.9%, 54 |
Electricity rates
Too low 1.9% 1 00% O 12% 1 0.0% O 00% O
Too high 56.6% 30 61.0% 47 671% 55 78.4% 58 74.1% 40
About right 39.6% 21 3B1% 27 305% 25 189% 14 241% 13
Don't know 1.9% 1 39% 3 12% 1 27% 2 1.9% 1
Totals 100.0% 53 100.0% 77 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
McCulloch Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Division Wolf Division road/liberal
523%,212 )  47.7%,193_) _ 698%,273|  302%, 118 __43.5%, 161 |
Electricity rates
Too low 09% 2 05% 1 0.7% 2 08% 1 06% 1
Too high 59.4% 126 80.3% 155 700% 19N 67.8% 80 64.0% 103
About right 368% 78 18.1% 35 282% 77 280% 33 323% 52
Don't know 28% 6 10% 2 11% 3 34% 4 31% _5
Totals 100.0% 212 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
WTX401 Montgomary & Associates Page 13
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Cap Rock Cap Rock rating Rate increase
stockhoider
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable Strongly
support/support
56.5%, 209 | 36.3%, 145 | 21.3%, 85 _| 42.4%, 169 | 10.3%, 39 |
Electricity rates
Too low 0.5% 1 21% 3 00% O 0.0% O 26% 1
Too high 73.7% 154 372% 54 80.0% 68 929% 157 179% 7
About right 24.4% 51 57.9% 84 176% 15 59% 10 76.9% 30
Don't know 1.4% 3 28% 4 24% 2 12% 2 26% 1
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169 100.0% 39
Rate increase
Strongly
oppose/oppose
89.7%, 340 |
Electricity rates
Too low 0.3% 1
Too high 77.9% 265
About right 197% 67
Don't know 21% 7
Totals 100.0% 340
SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docket No. 28813
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11. Would you say that the differant charges on your Cap Rock Energy bill are very easy to understand, somewhat
easy to understand, somewhat difficult to understand, or very difficuit to understand?

108; 26.7% Very easy to understand 49,12.1% Very difficult to understand
121, 29.9% Somewhat easy to understand 23;5.7% Don't know
104; 25.7% Somswhat difficult to understand
Overai Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 55.3%, 224 | 44.7%, 181 17.4%, 69 |
Energy bill charges
Very easy to understand 26.7% 108 28.6% 64 243% 44 174% 12
Somewhat easy to understand 20.9% 121 3N7% 71 276% 50 333% 23
Somewhat difficult to
understand 257% 104 248% 55 271% 49 348% 24
Very difficult to understand 12.1% 49 9.8% 22 149% 27 101% 7
Don't know 5.7% 23 54% 12 6.1% 11 43% 3
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76 | 22.7%, 90 _| 40.7%, 161 | 95.5%, 380
Eneray bill charges
Very easy to understand 18.4% 14 33.3% 30 298% 48 26.8% 102
Somewhat easy to understand 289% 22 24.4% 22 304% 49 29.5% 112
Somewhat difficult to
understand 316% 24 21.1% 19 230% 37 258% 98
Very difficult to understand 171% 13 11.1% 10 11.8% 19 121% 486
Don't know 39% 3 100% 9 50% 8 5.8% 22
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53 | 22.6%, 77 _|
Energy bill charges
Very easy to understand 333% 3 22% 2 396% 21 36.4% 28
Somewhat easy to understand 333% 3 22% 2 283% 15 338% 26
Somewhat difficult to
understand 22% 2 22% 2 20.8% 11 16.9% 13
Very difficult to understand 111% 1 22% 2 38% 2 65% 5
Don't know 00% 0O M1% 1 75% 4 65% §
Totals 100.0% 9 1000% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docket No. 28813
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Income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_| 21.8%, 74 _| 15.9%, 54 _ 52.3%, 212 |
Energy bill charges
Very easy to understand 244% 20 16.2% 12 167% 9 283% 60
Somewhat easy to understand 31.7% 26 324% 24 22% 12 335% 71
Somewhat difficuit to
understand 244% 20 297% 22 407% 22 21.7% 46
Very difficult to understand 171% 14 176% 13 148% 8 85% 18
Don't know 24% 2 41% 3 56% 3 8.0% __1__7_
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholider
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47 7%, 193 _ 69.8%, 273_| 30.2%, 118 ] 43.5%, 161 ]
Energy bill charges
Very easy to understand 249% 48 245% 67 314% 37 30.4% 49
Somewhat easy to understand 259% 50 326% 89 254% 30 329% 53
Somewhat difficult o
understand 30.1% 58 26.7% 73 237% 28 248% 40
Very difficult to understand 16.1% 31 11.0% 30 127% 15 8.1% 13
Don't know 31% 6 51% 14 68% 8 37% 6
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 _| 36.3%, 145 21.3%, 85 ] 42.4%, 169
Energy hill charges
Very easy to understand 249% 52 455% 66 200% 17 13.6% 23
Somewhat easy to understand 26.8% 56 345% 50 329% 28 23.7% 40
Somewhat difficuit to
understand 263% 55 10.3% 15 341% 29 349% 59
Very difficult to understand 158% 33 28% 4 59% 5 237% 40
Don't know 8.2% 13 6.9% 10 71% 6 41% 7
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docket No. 28813
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Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39 _ 89.7%, 340
Energy bill charges
Very easy to understand 61.5% 24 224% 76
Somewhat easy to understand 256% 10 291% 99
Somewhat difficult to
understand 26% 1 291% 99
Very difficult to understand 26% 1 141% 48
Don't know 7.7% _3 53% LB
Totais 100.0% 38 100.0% 340
SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docket No. 284813
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers Association's Responses
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Rock Energy Corporation ’
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12. If you had a choice about who to get your electricity from-or if you could afford to make the switch to another
provider-would you stay with Cap Rock Energy, or would you be looking for another provider?

143: 35.3% Stay with Cap Rock 33,8.1% Depends
211, 52.1% took for another one 18;4.4% Don't know
Overall Gender Age
Female Maie 18-44
405 553%, 224 |  44.7%, 181 17.4%, 69 _
Stay or switch
Stay with Cap Rock 35.3% 143 388% 87 30.9% 56 232% 16
Look for another one 52.1% 211 47.3% 106 58.0% 105 69.6% 48
Depends 8.1% 33 8.0% 18 83% 15 43% 3
Don't know 4.4% _1_8_ 5.8% _E 28% 5 29% 2
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ Whita/Anglo
19.2%, 76_| 227%, 90|  40.7%,161_| _95.5%, 380_|
Stay or switch
Stay with Cap Rock 18.4% 14 356% 32 472% 76 347% 132
Look for another one 64.5% 49 51.1% 46 41.0% 66 53.2% 202
Depends 13.2% 10 100% 9 56% 9 7.4% 28
Don't know 39% 3 33% _3 62% 10 47% 18
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%,9 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53 _| 22.6%, 77 _|
Stay or switch
Stay with Cap Rock 44.4% 4 444% 4 49.1% 26 468% 36
LLook for another one 333% 3 333% 3 43.4% 23 338% 26
Depends 22% 2 222% 2 3.8% 2 1M17% 9
Don't know 0.0% _O 0.0% __0 3.8% _2_ 7.8% _6_
Totals 1000% 9 1000% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
. Income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 MecCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_| 21.8%, 74_| 15.9%,54_§  52.3%, 212 |
Stay or switch
Stay with Cap Rock 37.8% 31 23.0% 17 259% 14 46.2% 98
Look for another one 52.4% 43 66.2% 49 64.8% 35 37.7% 80
Depends 85% 7 95% 7 7.4% 4 10.4% 22
Don't know 12% 1 1.4% 1 19% 1 57% 12
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
WTX401 Montgomery & Associates
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Divisions Poiitical views Cap Rock
stockhoider
Stanton/L.one Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberali
47.7%, 193 _ 69.8%, 273 30.2%, 118 ] 43.5%, 161_|
Stay or switch
Stay with Cap Rock 233% 45 31.9% 87 424% 50 435% 70
L.ook for another one 67.9% 131 54.6% 149 483% 57 429% 69
Depends 5.7% 11 92% 25 59% 7 10.6% 17
Don't know 31% 6 44% 12 3.4% 4 31% _5
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 36.3%, 145 | 21.3%, 85 | 42.4%, 169_|
Stay or switch
Stay with Cap Rock 29.7% 62 76.6% 111 259% 22 3.6% 6
L.ook for another one 50.8% 125 13.1% 19 51.8% 44 86.4% 146
Depends 57% 12 83% 12 141% 12 53% 9
Don't know 48% 10 21% 3 82% 7 47% 8
Totais 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39_| 88.7%, 340 |
Stay or switch
Stay with Cap Rock 92.3% 36 25.3% 86
Look for another one 26% 1 61.5% 209
Depends 51% 2 85% 29
Don't know 0.0% O 4.7% 16
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docket No. 28813
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers Association's Responses
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Cap Rock Energy has asked for what they say is a 14.45% overall rate increase this spring. They say this would
mean about a 7% increass for residential users.

13. Do you strongly support, support, oppose, or strongly oppose Cap Rock Energy recsiving this rate increase?

2,0.5% Strongly support

129; 31.9%

Oppose

5,1.2% Depends
Don't know

EXHIBIT "C"
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37,9.1% Support 211, 521% Strongly oppose 21;5.2%
Overall Gender Age
Female Malie 18-44
405 55.3%, 224_|  44.7%, 181 | 17.4%, 69 _|
Rate increase
Strongly support 05% 2 09% 2 0.0% 0 29% 2
Support 9.1% 37 8.5% 19 9.9% 18 58% 4
Oppose 31.9% 129 31.3% 70 326% 59 29.0% 20
Strongly oppose 521% 211 51.8% 116 525% 95 58.0% 40
Depends 12% 5 09% 2 1.7% 3 29% 2
Don't know 5.2% 21 8.7% 15 33% 6 14% 1
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76 22.7%,904 __ 407%, 161  85.5%, 380 ]
Rate increase
Strongly support 0.0% O 0.0% O 00% O 0.3% 1
Support 26% 2 100% 9 13.7% 22 92% 35
Oppose 28.9% 22 322% 29 348% 56 30.8% 117
Strongly oppose 65.8% 50 53.3% 48 422% 68 53.2% 202
Depends 00% O 1.1% 1 12% 2 13% 5
Don't know 26% 2 33% 3 81% 13 53% 20
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 o
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53 _| 22.6%, 77 _|
Rate increase
Strongly support 0.0% -0 11.1% 1 00% O 00% 0
Support 11.1% 1 00% O 132% 7 13.0% 10
Oppose 22% 2 66.7% 6 453% 24 39.0% 30
Strongly oppose 66.7% 6 22% 2 340% 18 39.0% 30
Depends 0.0% O 00% @ 1.9% 1 1.3% 1
Don't know 0.0% 0 00% @ 57% 3 78% 6
Totals 100.0% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53|  100.0% 77
WTX401 Montgomery & Associates
512-478-0002
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Income Divisions
$35,001 o $50,001 to Over $75,000 MecCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82| 21.8%, 74 | 159%,54 |  52.3%, 212 ]
Rate increase
Strongty support 1.2% 1 00% O 19% 1 00% O
Support 110% 9 54% 4 56% 3 10.8% 23
Oppose 329% 27 29.7% 22 204% 11 43.4% 92
Strongly oppose 48.8% 40 62.2% 46 722% 39 382% 81
Depends 24% 2 00% G 00% 0 14% 3
Don't know 37% _3 27% 2 00% 0 8.1% 13
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division roadfliberal
477%,193 ] 698%, 273} 30.2%, 118  43.5%, 161 |
Rate increase
Strongly support 1.0% 2 0.4% 1 0.8% 1 0.0% 0O
Support 7.3% 14 9.9% 27 76% 9 124% 20
Oppose 192% 37 30.0% 82 36.4% 43 37.3% 60
Strongly oppose 67.4% 130 54.2% 148 475% 56 416% 67
Depends 1.0% 2 00% 0 34% 4 19% 3
Don't know 41% _8 5.5% _15 42% 5 8.8% 11
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorabie
56.5%, 209_{______36.3%, 145_] 21.3%, 85_] 42.4%, 169_|
Rate increase
Strongly support 1.0% 2 0.7% 1 00% O 06% 1
Support 7.7% 16 228% 33 24% 2 0.6% 1
Oppose 26.8% 56 421% 61 447% 38 16.6% 28
Strongly oppose 60.3% 126 228% 33 447% 38 82.2% 139
Depends 05% 1 2.1% 24% 2 00% O
Don't know 3.8% 8 9.7% 14 59% 5 0.0% 0
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
SOAH Docket No. 473-04-3554 PUC Docket No. 28813
St. Lawrence Cotton Growers Association's Responses
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Rock Energy Corporation
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Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39_ 89.7%, 340 _|
Rate increase
Strongly support 51% 2 0.0% O
Support 849% 37 Q0% O
Oppose 00% O 37.9% 129
Strongly oppose 00% 0 62.1% 211
Depends 00% O 00% O
Don't know 00% 0 00% O
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
Rock Energy Corporation
EXHIBIT "C"
WTX401
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14A. Do you feel strongly enough in your position to write a lefter or otherwise contact the PUC to support the rate

increase?
7.17.9% VYes 28:71.8% No 2,5.1% Maybe 2:51%
Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 55.3%, 224  447%, 181_| 17.4%, 69 _|
Support strongly enough
Yes 179% 7 333% 7 00% O 50.0% 3
No 718% 28 61.9% 13 83.3% 15 500% 3
Maybe 51% 2 48% 1 56% 1 00% O
Don't know 51% 2 00% 0 N1% 2 0.0% G
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 21 100.0% 18 1000% 6
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 685+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76 _| 227%, 901 __ 407%, 1611 _ 95.5%, 380_j
Support strongly enough
Yes 50.0% 1 11.1% 1 9.1% 2 139% 5
No 500% 1 667% 6 81.8% 18 75.0% 27
Maybe 00% O 222% 2 00% O 56% 2
Don't know 00% O 00% 0 91% 2 56% 2
Totals 1000% 2 1000% 9 100.0% 22 100.0% 36
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9| 2.3%, 9| 15.6%, 53 _ 226%, 77 _|
Support strongly enough
Yes 100.0% 1 100.0% 1 00% O 30.0% 3
No 00% ¢ 00% 0O 85.7% 6 60.0% 6
Maybe 00% O 00% O 143% 1 00% O
Don't know 0.0% _O 0.0% __0 0.0% __O_ 10.0% __l
Totals 100.0% 1 100.0% 1 100.0% 7 100.0% 10
Income Divisions
$35,001 to $50.001 to Over $75,000 - |McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_| 21.8%, 74 | 15.9%, 54q___52.3%, 212_|
Support strongly enough
Yes 300% 3 00% O 25.0% 1 13.0% 3
No 680.0% 6 100.0% 4 500% 2 826% 19
Maybe 10.0% 1 00% O 00% O 00% O
Don't know 00% 0 00% O 250% 1 43% _ 1
Totals 100.0% 10 100.0% 4 100.0% 4 100.0% 23
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Cap Rock

512-478-0002

Divisions Political views
stockhoider
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 69.8%, 273 30.2%, 118 _ 43.5%, 161_|
Support strongly enough
Yes 25.0% 4 143% 4 200% 2 10.0% 2
No 56.3% 9 71.4% 20 80.0% 8 75.0% 15
Maybe 12.5% 2 71% 2 00% 0O 100% 2
Don't know 6.3% 1 7.1% _2 0.0% 0 5.0% 1
Totals 100.0% 16 100.0% 28 100.0% 10 100.0% 20
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 | 36.3%, 145 | 21.3%, 85_| 42.4%, 169 _
Support strongly enough
Yes 27.8% 5 147% 5 00% O 500% 1
No 66.7% 12 735% 25 100.0% 2 50.0% 1
Maybe 00% O 59% 2 00% O 00% O
Don't know 56% 1 59% 2 0.0% 0 00% 0
Totals 100.0% 18 100.0% 34 100.0% 2 100.0% 2
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/foppose
10.3%, 39 89.7%, 340
Support strongly enough
Yes 17.9% 7 0
No 71.8% 28 0
Maybe 51% 2 0
Don't know 51% ___g _0
Totals 100.0% 39 % 0
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14B. Do you fesl strongly enough in your positicn to write a letter or otherwise contact the PUC to oppose the rate

12;3.5% Don't know
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increase?
206; 60.6% Yes 84,247% No 38, 11.2% Maybe
Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 55.3%,224;  447%, 181 ____ _17.4%, 69_
Oppose strongly enough
Yes 60.6% 206 59.1% 110 62.3% 96 68.3% 41
No 247% 84 24.2% 45 25.3% 39 200% 12
Maybe 11.2% 38 124% 23 9.7% 15 83% 5
Don't know 3.5% 12 43% 8 26% _4 33% 2
Totals 100.0% 340 100.0% 186 100.0% 154 100.0% 60
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76 _| 227%, 90 40.7%, 167 __ _95.5%, 380_
Oppose strongly enough
Yes 68.1% 49 71.4% 55 468% 58 61.1% 195
No 194% 14 208% 16 32.3% 40 23.8% 76
Maybe 111% 8 65% 5 145% 18 11.3% 36
Don't know 14% 1 13% 1 85% _8 38% 12
Totals 100.0% 72 100.0% 77 100.0% 124 100.0% 319
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9 | 2.3%, 9 | 15.6%, 53 _| 22.6%, 7'7ﬁ
Oppose strongiy enough
Yes 625% 5 500% 4 40.5% 17 48.7% 28
No 375% 3 375% 3 40.5% 17 31.7% 18
Maybe 00% O 125% 1 18% 5 16.7% 10
Don't know 00% 0 00% 0 71% 3 50% 3
Totals 100.0% 8 100.0% 8 100.0% 42 100.0% 60
Income Divisions
$35.001 to $50.001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_] 21.8%, 74 159%, 54 |  52.3%, 212_
Oppose strongly enough
Yes 64.2% 43 676% 46 72.0% 36 50.9% 88
No 239% 16 176% 12 200% 10 31.2% 54
Maybe 75% 5 147% 10 6.0% 3 13.9% 24
Don't know 45% 3 00% _0 20% 1 40% 7
Totals 100.0% 87 100.0% 68 100.0% 50 100.0% 173
WTX401 Montgomery & Associates
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Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 | 69.8%, 273 | 30.2%, 118_| 43.5%, 161 _|
Oppose strongly enough
Yes 70.7% 118 63.0% 145 576% 57 583% 74
No 180% 30 226% 52 28.3% 28 25.2% 32
Maybe 8.4% 14 109% 25 101% 10 126% 16
Don't know 30% 5 35% 8 40% 4 39% 5
Totals 100.0% 167 100.0% 230 100.0% 99 100.0% 127
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 | 36.3%, 145 | 21.3%, 85_ 42.4%, 169 |
Oppose strongly enough
Yes 63.2% 115 383% 36 55.3% 42 75.4% 126
No 236% 43 394% 37 28.9% 22 14.4% 24
Maybe 9.3% 17 170% 16 118% 9 78% 13
Don't know 38% 7 53% 5 39% 3 24% 4
Totals 100.0% 182 100.0% 94 100.0% 76 100.0% 167
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39_| 89.7%, 340
Oppose strongly enough
Yes 0 60.6% 206
No 0 247% 84
Maybe 0 112% 38
Don't know _0 35% 12
Totals % 0 100.0% 340
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15. Others say that the Cap Rock rate increase for residential users will actually be 16.13%. If that's the case, would

you still support the rate increase?

14;359% Yes 17;43.6% No 2:5.1% Depends 8, 15.4% Don'tknow
Overall Gender Age
Feamale Male 18-44
405 553%, 224_| ____44.7%, 181_| 17.4%, 69 _
Residential user increase support
Yes 359% 14 476% 10 22% 4 500% 3
No 436% 17 238% 5 66.7% 12 500% 3
Depends 51% 2 95% 2 00% O 00% O
Don't know 154% 6 19.0% 4 11% 2 00% 0
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 21 100.0% 18 1000% 6
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76 _| 227%,90 1 _ 40.7%, 161_| ____955%, 380
Residential user increase support
Yes 0.0% 0 333% 3 36.4% 8 333% 12
No 100.0% 2 333% 3 409% 9 444% 16
Depends 00% O 222% 2 00% O 56% 2
Dan't know 00% 0 11.1% 1 27% 5 16.7% 6
Totals 100.0% 2 1000% 9 100.0% 22 100.0% 36
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
23%,9 23%,9 15.6%, 53 _| 22.6%, 77 |
Residential user increase support
Yes 100.0% 1 100.0% 1 2868% 2 600% 6
No 00% O 00% O 286% 2 200% 2
Depends 00% O 00% O 143% 1 0.0% O
Don't know 0.0% O 00% O 286% 2 200% 2
Totals 100.0% 1 100.0% 1 1000% 7 100.0% 10
Income Divisions
$35.001 to $50,00% to Qver $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_] 21.8%, 74 _| 159%,54_|  523%, 212
Residential user increase support
Yes 400% 4 00% O 0% 1 304% 7
No 600% 6 100.0% 4 75.0% 3 522% 12
Depends 0.0% 0 00% O 0.0% O 4.3% 1
Don't know 00% 0 0.0% _0 00% _0 130% 3
Totals 100.0% 10 100.0% 4 100.0% 4 100.0% 23
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Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 | 69.8%, 273 ] 30.2%, 118 | 43.5%, 161_4
Residential user increase support
Yes 438% 7 321% 9 400% 4 50.0% 10
No N3% 5 46.4% 13 400% 4 250% 5
Depends 63% 1 71% 2 0.0% O 50% 1
Don't know 188% _ 3 143% 4 200% 2 200% 4
Totais 100.0% 16 100.0% 28 100.0% 10 100.0% 20
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 _| 36.3%, 145 21.3%, 85 | 42.4%, 169
Residential user increase support
Yeos 22% 4 382% 13 00% O 00% 0O
No 86.7% 12 412% 14 500% 1 1000% 2
Depends 56% 1 59% 2 00% O 00% O
Don't know 5.6% Il 14.7% _5 500% 1 00% 0
Totals 100.0% 18 100.0% 34 100.0% 2 1000% 2
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | opposeloppose
10.3%, 39 | 89.7%, 340_|
Residential user increase support
Yes 359% 14 0
No 436% 17 0
Depends 51% 2 0
Don't know 154% _ 6 _0
Totals 100.0% 39 % 0
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There's been a ot of debate about Cap Rock's requested rate increase, with a lot of things said on both sides. | am
going to read you several statements people might make on both sides of the issue, and ask you to tell me which
comes closer to your opinion.

Some peopla say that wealithy special interests recently changed the law to put Cap Rock under PUC regulation, and

now Cap Rock must raise rates to cover increased costs of regulation. Others say that Cap Rock has been

mismanaged and pays huge bonuses to upper management, and that's why they want to raise rates.

16. Which comes closer to your opinion?

81;20.0% Need to cover costs 9;2.2% Depends
227, 56.0% Mismanaged 88; 21.7% Don't know
Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 55.3%, 224 | 44.7%, 181_ 17.4%, 69 _|
Reason for rate increase
Need to cover costs 20.0% 81 21.9% 49 17.7% 32 15.9% 11
Mismanaged 56.0% 227 50.0% 112 63.5% 115 56.5% 39
Depends 22% 9 27% 6 17% 3 43% 3
Don't know 217% 88 25.4% 57 171% 31 23.2% 16
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76_| 22.7%, 90 _] 40.7%, 161 95.5%, 380_|
Reason for rate increase
Need to cover costs 18.4% 14 16.7% 15 248% 40 19.7% 75
Mismanaged 61.8% 47 556% 50 547% 88 56.6% 215
Depends 1.3% 1 2.2% 2 1.9% 3 2.4% 9
Don't know 18.4% 14 256% 23 186% 30 21.3% 81
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9_| 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53_| 22.6%, 77 _|
Reason for rate increase
Need to cover costs 22% 2 33.3% 3 283% 15 23.4% 18
Mismanaged 556% 5 44 4% 4 509% 27 481% 37
Depends 00% O 00% O 38% 2 1.3% 1
Don't know 22% 2 22% 2 170% 9 273% 21
Totals 100.0% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
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income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 o Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82 ] 21.8%, 74_ 15.9%, 54 52.3%, 212_|
Reason for rate increase
Need to cover costs 171% 14 18.9% 14 185% 10 222% 47
Mismanaged 549% 45 67.6% 50 648% 35 448% 95
Depends 12% 1 41% 3 1.9% 1 24% 5
Don't know 26.8% __22 9.5% _____7_ 148% 8 30.7% 65
Totals 100.0% 82 1000% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 _| 69.8%, 273 | 30.2%, 118 43.5%, 161_|
Reason for rate increase
Need to cover costs 176% 34 187% 51 23.7% 28 22.4% 36
Mismanaged 68.4% 132 59.3% 162 508% 60 50.9% 82
Depends 21% 4 29% 8 0.8% 1 31% 5
Don't know 11.9% _gg 19.0% _53 24.6% __2_9_ 23.6% 38
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
: 56.5%, 209 _| 36.3%, 145 21.3%, 85_] 42.4%, 169_|
Reason for rate increase
Need to cover costs 172% 36 345% 50 16.5% 14 8.9% 15
Mismanaged 59.8% 125 31.7% 46 51.8% 44 80.5% 136
Depends 19% 4 07% 1 24% 2 36% 6
Don't know 211% 44 33.1% 48 29.4% 25 7% 12
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rats increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39_| 89.7%, 340 |
Reason for rate increase
Need to cover costs 462% 18 156% 53
Mismanaged 281% 9 624% 212
Depends 00% O 26% 9
Don't know 308% 12 194% 66
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
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Some people say that Cap Rock only wants to increase residential rates by 7%-—about the cost of a pizza a month for
most homas, which won't be too much of a burden. Others say that Cap Rock is already charging its customers 20%-

30% more than other electric customers in Texas, and they shouldn't go higher still.

17. Which comes closer to your opinion?

45:11.1% 7% not much burden 3,0.7% Depends
309; 76.3% Too much, shouldn't go higher 48, 11.9% Don't know
Overall Gender Age
Female Maie 18-44
406 55.3%, 224 _| 44.7%, 181 _| 17.4%, 89 |
Rate increase for residential
users
7% not much burden 11.1% 45 11.2% 25 11.0% 20 116% 8
Too much, shouldn't go higher 76.3% 309 73.7% 165 79.6% 144 81.2% 56
Depends 0.7% 3 04% 1 t1% 2 00% O
Don't know 11.9% 48 147% 33 8.3% 15 72% 5
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Angio
19.2%, 76_| 22.7%, S0_j 40.7%, 161 95.5%, 380 |
Rate increase for residential
users
7% not much burden 39% 3 11.1% 10 13.7% 22 11.1% 42
Too much, shouldn't go higher 86.8% 66 722% 65 71.4% 115 76.8% 292
Depends 13% 1 22% 2 00% O 08% 3
Don't know 79% 6 144% 13 149% 24 11.3% 43
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53_ 22.6%, 77 _|
Rate increase for residential
users
7% not much burden 11.1% 1 1M1.1% 1 189% 10 117% 9
Too much, shouldn't go higher 667% 6 778% 7 698% 37 727% 56
Depends 0.0% @O 00% O 00% O 00% O
Don't know 22% 2 1M1% 1 113% 6 156% 12
Totals 100.0% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
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Income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24 1%, 82_| 21.8%, 74_ 15.9%, 54 _| 52.3%, 212 |
Rate increase for residential
users
7% not much burden 13.4% 11 81% 6 56% 3 11.8% 25
Too much, shouldn't go higher 74.4% 61 81.1% 60 88.9% 48 70.8% 150
Depends 1.2% 1 1.4% 1 00% O 0.9% 2
Don't know 11.0% 9 95% 7 56% 3 16.5% 35
Totals 100.0% 82 1000% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockhoider
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/iiberal
47.7%, 193 | 69.8%, 273 | 30.2%, 118 ] 43.5%, 161 |
Rate increase for residential
users
7% not much burden 10.4% 20 106% 29 13.6% 16 155% 25
Too much, shouldn't go higher 82.4% 159 76.6% 209 75.4% 89 68.9% 111
Depends 05% 1 07% 2 0.8% 1 1.2% 2
Don't know 6.7% 13 121% 33 102% 12 143% 23
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209_| 36.3%, 145_] 21.3%, 85_| 42.4%, 169 _|
Rate increase for residential
users
7% not much burden 67% 14 23.4% 34 71% 6 24% 4
Too much, shouldn't go higher 823% 172 53.8% 78 824% 70 94.1% 159
Depends 05% 1 07% 1 1.2% 1 0.6% 1
Don't know 105% 22 221% 32 9.4% 8 30% 5
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support - oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39_| 89.7%, 340_]
Rate increase for residential
users
7% not much burden 513% 20 59% 20
Too much, shouldn't go higher 256% 10 84.1% 286
Depsends 00% O 09% 3
Don't know 23.1% ___9_ 9.1% 31
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
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Cap Rock Energy, in a newspaper advertisement explaining why they need the rate increase, says it's really just "a
smali group of wealthy, politically connected customers” behind all the complaining about Cap Rock's rates, and
those customers want to "keep their rates artificially low by being subsidized by other rate classes."

18. Do you agree or disagree with that statement?

58; 14.6% Agree 222; 54.8% Disagree 5,1.2% Depends 119; 29.4% Don't know
Overall Gender Age
Female Mals 18-44
405 55.3%, 2241  44.7%, 181 ] 17.4%, 69_|
Newspaper advertissments
Agree 1486% 59 13.8% 31 15.5% 28 188% 13
Disagree 54.8% 222 50.0% 112 60.8% 110 56.5% 39
Depends 12% 5 18% 4 06% 1 00% O
Don't know 29.4% 119 344% 77 232% 42 246% 17
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76_| 227%,90_|  40.7%, 1614  95.5%, 380 |
Newspaper advertisemants
Agree 9.2% 7 12.2% 11 16.1% 26 13.9% 53
Disagree 724% 55 50.0% 45 509% 82 55.5% 211
Depends 1.3% 1 44% 4 00% O 13% 5
Don't know 171% 13 333% 30 329% 53 292% 111
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20.001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%,9 2.3%,9 15.6%, 53 | 22.6%, 77_
Newspaper advertisements
Agree 44% 4 22% 2 283% 15 16.9% 13
Disagree 3B3% 3 66.7% 6 453% 24 36.4% 28
Depends 0.0% O 00% O 38% 2 1.3% 1
Don't know 22% 2 11% 1 26% 12 455% 35
Totals 100.0% 9 1000% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_| 218%,74 |  159%,54_| _ 52.3%, 212
Newspaper advertisements
Agree 17.1% 14 108% 8 56% 3 16.0% 34
Disagree 63.4% 52 63.5% 47 741% 40 429% 9N
Depends 1.2% 1 00% O 00% O 14% 3
Don't know 183% 15 257% 19 204% 11 39.6% 84
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
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Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Woif Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 _| 69.8%, 273 30.2%, 118 43.5%, 161
Newspaper advertisements
Agree 13.0% 25 132% 36 18.6% 22 16.1% 26
Disagree 67.9% 131 56.0% 153 55.1% 65 56.3% 89
Depends 10% 2 00% O 42% 5 1.2% 2
Don't know 18.1% 35 308% 84 220% 26 27.3% 44
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209_| 36.3%, 145 | 21.3%, 85_ 42.4%, 169 |
Newspaper advertisements
Agree 129% 27 21.4% 31 11.8% 10 9.5% 16
Disagree 555% 116 36.6% 53 50.6% 43 740% 125
Depends 14% 3 34% 5 0.0% O 00% O
Don't know 301% 63 386% 56 37.6% 32 16.6% 28
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39 89.7%, 340 |
Newspaper advertisements
Agree 308% 12 13.2% 45
Disagree 410% 16 58.2% 198
Depends 00% 0 15% 5
Don't know 282% 11 271% 92
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
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19. How much have you heard about Citizens United for Fair Energy Costs, the group working to stop the requested
Cap Rock rate increase: quite a lot, some, just a litfle, or nothing?

16:3.7% Quite a lot 96:23.7% Justa little 10, 2.5% Don't know
44,109% Some 240; 59.3% Nothing
Overall Gender Age
Femais Male 18-44
405 55.3%, 224 | 44.7%, 181 17.4%, 69 _|
Knowiedge of Citizens United for
Fair Energy Costs
Quite a lot 3.7% 15 40% 9 33% 6 29% 2
Some 109% 44 9.4% 21 127% 23 17.4% 12
Just a little 23.7% 96 21.0% 47 271% 49 232% 16
Nothing 59.3% 240 63.8% 143 53.6% 97 53.6% 37
Don't know 25% 10 18% 4 33% 6 29% 2
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 B85+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76_] 22.7%, 90_] 40.7%, 1614 95.5%, 380 |
Knowledge of Citizens United for
Fair Energy Costs
Quite a lot 66% 5 22% 2 3.7% 6 3.9% 15
Some 118% 9 122% 11 6.8% 11 10.3% 39
Just a little 316% 24 18.9% 17 22.4% 36 239% 91
Nothing 50.0% 38 64.4% 58 64.0% 103 59.5% 226
Don't know 00% 0 22% 2 31% 5 24% 9
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20.000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%,9 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53 _| 22.6%, 77 |
Knowledge of Citizens United for
Fair Energy Costs
Quite a lot 00% O 00% 0 1.9% 1 1.3% 1
Some 444% 4 11.1% 1 7.5% 4 . 52% 4
Just a little 222% 2 11.1% 1 208% 11 182% 14
Nothing 333% 3 66.7% 6 66.0% 35 701% 54
Don't know 00% O 1M11% 1 38% 2 52% 4
Totals 100.0% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
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income Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_| 21.8%, 74 | 15.9%, 54 52.3%, 212 |
Knowledge of Citizens United for
Fair Energy Costs
Quite a lot 37% 3 41% 3 9.3% 5 0.9% 2
Some 146% 12 14.9% 11 148% 8 57% 12
Just a little 220% 18 27.0% 20 315% 17 18.9% 40
Nothing 585% 48 52.7% 39 426% 23 71.2% 151
Don't know 1.2% 1 1.4% 1 1.9% _1 33% 7
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193_| 69.8%, 273 | 30.2%, 118 | 43.5%, 161 |
Knowledge of Citizens United for
Fair Energy Costs
Quite a lot 6.7% 13 26% 7 59% 7 37% 6
Some 16.6% 32 12.8% 35 76% 9 11.2% 18
Just a little 29.0% 56 249% 68 220% 26 205% 33
Nothing 46.1% 89 57.9% 158 602% 71 62.1% 100
Don't know 16% _3 18% 5 42% 5 25% 4
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorabile Neutral Unfavorabie
56.5%, 209 _| 36.3%, 145 | 21.3%, 85 _| 42.4%, 169 |
Knowledge of Citizens United for
Fair Energy Costs
Quite a lot 43% 9 0.0% 12% 1 83% 14
Some 124% 26 41% 6 82% 7 18.3% 31
Just a little 24.4% 51 23.4% 34 224% 19 249% 42
Nothing 56.9% 119 67.6% 98 659% 56 479% 81
Don't know 19% 4 48% _ 7 24% 2 0.6% 1
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
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Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/opposs
10.3%, 39 89.7%, 340 |
Knowledge of Citizens United for
Fair Energy Costs
Quite a lot 00% O 41% 14
Some 10.3% 4 11.5% 39
Just a little 308% 12 23.5% 80
Nothing 538% 21 58.8% 200
Don't know 51% _2_ 21% 7
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
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20. Are you a stockholder in Cap Rock Energy?

161, 39.8% Yes

209; 516% No

35,8.6% Don'tknow

Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 553%,224 |  44.7%, 181 17.4%, 69 _|
Cap Rock Energy stockholder
Yas 39.8% 161 388% 87 40.9% 74 188% 13
No 51.6% 209 51.8% 116 51.4% 93 696% 48
Don't know 8.6% E 9.4% 2 7.7% __1i 11.6% __E
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76_| 227%,90 _ 407% 161  95.5%, 380
Cap Rock Energy stockholder
Yes 408% 31 456% 41 46.0% 74 400% 152
No 52.6% 40 422% 38 491% 79 51.1% 194
Don't know 66% 5 12.2% 11 50% 8 89% 34
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20.001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9 2.3%,9 15.6%, 53_ 226%, 77
Cap Rock Energy stockholder
Yes 22% 2 444% 4 528% 28 338% 26
No 778% 7 556% 5 415% 22 545% 42
Don't know 0.0% 0 00% 0 57% 3 1M7% 9
Totals 1000% 9 1000% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
incoms Divisions
$35.001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_| 21.8%, 74 159%,54_ |  52.3%, 212 |
Cap Rock Energy stockholder
Yes 39.0% 32 385% 27 481% 26 462% 98
No 549% 45 56.8% 42 426% 23 439% 93
Don't know 81% S 88% S 9.3% _5 9.9% 21
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
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Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division road/liberal
47.7%, 193 | 69.8%, 273 | 30.2%, 118 | 43.5%, 161_+
Cap Rock Energy stockholder
Yes 326% 63 436% 119 322% 38 100.0% 161
No 60.1% 116 47.6% 130 60.2% 71 0.0% O
Don't know 7.3% 14 8.8% 24 76% 9 00% O
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
Cap Rock Cap Rock rating
stockholder
No Favorable Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%, 209 | 36.3%, 145_ 21.3%, 85_| 42.4%, 169 _
Cap Rock Energy stockholder
Yes 00% O 455% 66 412% 35 343% 58
No 100.0% 209 441% 64 50.6% 43 58.0% 98
Don't know 00% 0 103% 15 82% 7 7.7% 13
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | oppose/oppose
10.3%, 39_| 89.7%, 340 |
Cap Rock Energy stockholder
Yes 51.3% 20 37.4% 127
No 448.2% 18 53.5% 182
Don't know 2.6% 1 9.1% ﬂ
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
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53:13.1% $20.000 and under

74:18.3% $50.001 to $75.000

8:2.0% Don't know

77:19.0% $20,001 to $35,000 32;79% $75,001 to $100,000 57,14.1% Refuse
82, 20.2% $35,001 to $50,000 22;5.4% Over $100,000
Overall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 56.3%,224_| __ 44.7%, 181 17.4%, 69_|
Income
$20,000 and under 131% 53 14.3% 32 11.6% 21 43% 3
$20,001 to $35,000 19.0% 77 21.9% 49 155% 28 17.4% 12
$35,001 to $50,000 202% 82 21.9% 49 182% 33 31.9% 22
$50,001 to $75,000 18.3% 74 16.5% 37 20.4% 37 21.7% 15
$75,001 to $100,000 79% 32 49% 1 11.6% 21 87% 6
Over $100,000 5.4% 22 36% 8 7.7% 14 29% 2
Don't know 20% 8 31% 7 0.6% 1 29% 2
Refuse 14.1% 57 138% 31 144% 26 101% 7
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% &9
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76_| 227%,90_ ]  407%, 161§ 95.5%, 380
Income
$20,000 and under 53% 4 15.6% .14 19.3% 31 13.7% 52
$20,001 to $35,000 11.8% 9 13.3% 12 27.3% 44 18.7% 71
$35,001 to $50,000 184% 14 17.8% 16 186% 30 205% 78
$50,001 to $75,000 263% 20 24.4% 22 9.9% 16 18.2% 89
$75,001 to $100,000 145% 11 56% 5 6.2% 10 76% 29
Over $100,000 105% 8 56% 5 43% 7 55% 21
Don't know 00% O 22% 2 25% 4 21% 8
Refuse 132% 10 15.6% 14 11.8% 19 13.7% 52
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
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Ethnicity Income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,000 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
2.3%, 9_| 2.3%, 9 | 15.6%, 53 _| 22.6%, 77 _
Income
$20,000 and under D0% O 00% O 100.0% 53 00% O
$20,001 to $35,000 11.1% 1 333% 3 00% O 100.0% 77
$35,001 to $50,000 22% 2 222% 2 00% O 00% O
$50,001 to $75,000 333% 3 222% 2 00% O 00% O
$75,001 to $100,000 M11% 1 11.1% 1 00% O 00% O
Over $100,000 111% 1 Q0% O 00% O 00% O
Don't know 00% O 00% O 00% O 00% O
Refuse 11.1% 1 111% 1 0.0% 0O 00% _0O
Totals 1000% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
income Divisions
$35.001 to $50.,001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_| 21.8%, 74 ] 15.9%, 54_r____52.3%, 212 )
Income
$20,000 and under 00% O 00% O 00% O 15.6% 33
$20,001 to $35,000 00% O 00% O 00% O 222% 47
$35,001 to $50,000 100.0% 82 00% O 00% 0O 21.2% 45
$50,001 to $75,000 00% O 100.0% 74 0.0% O 17.5% 37
$75,001 to $100,000 00% O 00% O 59.3% 32 47% 10
Over $100,000 00% O 00% O 40.7% 22 42% 9
Don't know 00% O 00% O 00% O 1.4% 3
Refuse 00% O 0.0% 0O 0.0% 0 13.2% 28
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
Divisions Political views Cap Rock
stockholder
Stanton/Lone Conservative Middle-of-the- Yes
Wolf Division roadfliberal
47.7%,193 | _69.8%, 2731 30.2%, 118 43.5%, 161 |
Income
$20,000 and under 10.4% 20 13.2% 36 13.6% 16 17.4% 28
$20,001 to $35,000 15.5% 30 17.2% 47 20.3% 24 16.1% 26
$35,001 to $50,000 19.2% 37 19.0% 52 23.7% 28 19.9% 32
$50,001 to $75,000 19.2% 37 19.0% 52 16.9% 20 16.8% 27
$75,001 to $100,000 11.4% 22 8.8% 24 68% 8 87% 14
Over $100,000 67% 13 6.6% 18 3.4% 4 75% 12
Don't know 26% 5 18% 5 25% 3 1.9% 3
Refuse 15.0% 29 143% 39 12.7% 15 118% 19
Totals 100.0% 193 100.0% 273 100.0% 118 100.0% 161
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Cap Rock

Cap Rock rating

stockholder
No Favorabie Neutral Unfavorable
56.5%,209 |  36.3%, 145 | 21.3%,85_| _  42.4%, 169
Income
$20,000 and under 10.5% 22 145% 21 200% 17 7.7% 13
$20,001 to $35,000 201% 42 248% 36 129% 11 16.0% 27
$35,001 to $50,000 21.5% 45 21% 32 200% 17 19.5% 33
$50,001 to $75,000 201% 42 12.4% 18 200% 17 231% 39
$75,001 to $100,000 81% 17 62% 9 7.1% 6 101% 17
Over $100,000 29% 6 48% 7 59% 5 59% 10
Don't know 1.9% 4 28% 4 00% O 24% 4
Refuse 14.8% _}l 124% 18 141% 12 154% 26
Totals 100.0% 209 100.0% 145 100.0% 85 100.0% 169
Rate increase
Strongly Strongly
support/support | opposa/oppose
10.3%, 39| 898.7%, 340_|
Income
$20,000 and under 179% 7 12.4% 42
$20,001 to $35,000 25.6% 10 17.6% 60
$35,001 to $50,000 256% 10 19.7% 67
$50,001 to $75,000 103% 4 200% @68
$75,001 to $100,000 103% 4 8.2% 28
Over $100,000 00% Q 8.5% 22
Don't know 00% O 18% 6
Refuse 10.3% __j 13.8% _i'/:
Totals 100.0% 39 100.0% 340
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273; 67.4% Consarvative

14;3.5% Liberal

22. Do you normally think of yourself as conservative, middle-of-the-road, or liberal in your political views?

104; 25.7% Middle-of-the-road 14;3.5% No opinion
Qverall Gender Age
Female Male 18-44
405 55.3%, 224_| 44.7%, 181_ 17.4%, 69 _|
Political views
Conservative 67.4% 273 62.9% 141 72.9% 132 56.5% 39
Middle-of-the-road 25.7% 104 205% 66 21.0% 38 33.3% 23
Liberal 35% 14 27% 8 44% 8 58% 4
No opinion 35% 14 49% 11 17% 3 43% 3
Totals 100.0% 405 100.0% 224 100.0% 181 100.0% 69
Age Ethnicity
45-54 55-64 65+ White/Anglo
19.2%, 76_| 227%,90_ _ 40.7%,161_| ___ 95.5%, 380_|
Political views
Consarvative 71.1% 54 70.0% 63 68.9% 111 67.6% 257
Middle-of-the-road 263% 20 244% 22 23.0% 37 253% 96
Liberal 13% 1 33% 3 37% 6 3.7% 14
No apinion 13% 1 22% 2 43% 7 3.4% 13
Totals 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 161 100.0% 380
Ethnicity income
Hispanic/Mexican | Other $20,0600 and $20,001 to
American under $35,000
23%,9 2.3%, 9 15.6%, 53 | 22.6%, 77 |
Political views
Conservative 66.7% 6 444% 4 67.9% 36 61.0% 47
Middle-of-the-rocad 333% 3 558% 5 245% 13 286% 22
Liberal 00% O 00% O 57% 3 26% 2
No opinion 00% 0 00% 0O 19% 1 78% 6
Totals 1000% 9 100.0% 9 100.0% 53 100.0% 77
Income . Divisions
$35,001 to $50,001 to Over $75,000 McCulloch
$50,000 $75,000 Division
24.1%, 82_ 21.8%, 74_| 15.9%, 54 |  52.3%, 212
Political views
Conservative 63.4% 52 703% 52 77.8% 42 65.6% 139
Middle-of-the-road 29.3% 24 230% 17 22% 12 26.4% 56
Liberal 49% 4 41% 3 00% O 42% 9
No opinion 24% 2 27% 2 00% 0O 38% 8
Totals 100.0% 82 100.0% 74 100.0% 54 100.0% 212
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